
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
wwww.leicestershire.gov.uk 

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Employment Committee  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Thursday, 29 June 2017 at 10.00am 

Location: Goscote Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Anna Poole (0116 305 0381) 

Email: anna.poole@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 

Ms. Betty Newton CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Appointment of Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

 To note that Mr J. B. Rhodes CC was nominated as Chairman elect 
to the Employment Committee at the Annual Meeting of the County 
Council held on 17 May 2017. 
 

 

2.  
  

Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 
2017.  
 

 
 

(Pages 3 - 8) 

4.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

6.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.leicestershire.gov.uk/about-the-council/how-the-council-works


 
 
 
 

 

7.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Employee Volunteering.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 9 - 22) 

9.  
  

People Strategy.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 23 - 34) 

10.  
  

Apprenticeships.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 35 - 42) 

11.  
  

Attendance Management.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 43 - 48) 

12.  
  

Organisational Change Policy and Procedure 
Summary of Action Plans.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 49 - 54) 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

14.  
  

Date of Next Meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Committee is scheduled to be held on 19 
October 2017. 
 

 



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 2 February 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mr. G. A. Boulter CC 
Mrs. J. Fox CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mrs. H. E. Loydall CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. E. D. Snartt CC 
 

 
 

24. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2016 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

25. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

26. Questions asked by Members.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

27. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

28. Declarations of Interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC declared a personal interest in respect of Item 8 on the agenda as 
a school governor (Minute 31 refers). 
 

29. Managing Attendance.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources which 
provided an update on the Council’s overall position on sickness absence at the end of 
November 2016. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 6’ is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that, as the revised Attendance Management Policy was currently 
in the process of consultation with the trade unions, it had not been possible to bring it 
before the Committee at this stage. The revised Policy would be shared with the 
Committee when it had been finalised. 

3 Agenda Item 3



 
 

 

 

 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 It was clear that a significant level of improvement was required to tackle sickness 
absence levels, which currently cost the Council an estimated £4 million per year in 
direct and productivity cost (45,000 total days lost). It was felt that it was important 
to stress to managers the cost implication to the Council of the rising sickness 
absence levels; 
 

 More analysis was required to see whether the implementation of flu vaccinations 
had impacted positively on flu-related absence levels; 
 

 Staff were able to “self-diagnose” their illness for a period of up to 7 days. A doctor’s 
note was required for absences beyond this timeframe. It was acknowledged that 
mental health was a complex area and it could therefore be difficult for staff to 
initially self-diagnose these conditions, though the increased focus nationally on 
mental health was welcomed. It was noted that a more detailed departmental 
breakdown of long and short term absence due to stress, depression and mental 
health issues would be valuable to the Committee; 
 

 Despite the concern expressed in regard to the rising sickness absence levels, it 
was felt that the majority of Council staff were hardworking and committed to doing 
a good job in the face of significant savings and staff reductions. It was suggested 
that it was likely therefore that these pressures may have resulted in an increased 
level of stress and mental health issues amongst the workforce; 
 

 The issue of sickness absence levels was linked to the organisation’s working 
culture. It was emphasised that managers were required to tackle issues where 
there were repeated instances of sickness absence or where patterns had 
developed. The measures aimed at improving sickness absence levels (paragraph 
14 of the report) and those aimed at improving performance management across 
the organisation (agenda item 7 - Minute 30 refers) were acknowledged. However, if 
these proved unsuccessful, more robust measures would be required which would 
inevitably impact staff more directly; 
 

 It was noted that some other authorities had identified dedicated HR resources to 
provide stronger support to managers in dealing with issues such as sickness 
absence; 
 

 The importance of creating a good level of “team spirit” amongst staff was stressed 
as a means of attempting to address rising sickness absence levels and drive up 
performance; 
 

 A view was expressed that, given jobs were being lost within the Authority as a 
result of the Council’s financial pressures, the Council must do all it could to 
address the rising sickness absence levels as a matter of urgency. The Chief 
Executive’s Department was the only Council department currently with a sickness 
absence level within the corporate target of 7.5 days.  It would be necessary for the 
Chief Executive to hold Directors to account for the lack of progress made in their 
departments. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 

4



 
 

 

 

(a) That a letter be sent to the Chief Executive of the County Council highlighting the 
Committee’s strong concerns with the Council’s sickness absence levels and 
stressing that urgent action is required in order to address this; 
 

(b) That the letter set out the Committee’s view that, if any subsequent action taken 
proves to be unsuccessful, it will be necessary for the Committee to consider 
stronger measures for those staff who do not maintain a good level of attendance at 
work; 
 

(c) That a report be submitted to the Committee’s meeting in June setting out practice 
elsewhere around the links between pay and attendance. 

 
30. Performance Management and Productivity.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
further planned work aimed at enhancing performance management and productivity 
across the organisation. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 7’ is filed with these 
minutes. 
 
The Director reported that, whilst the Council had a very good reputation externally for 
being well run and providing quality services, performance could always be improved to 
drive up productivity and standards. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 It was important not to look at the Council’s sickness absence levels in isolation. 
Improvements to working practices would only be made if key messages were 
driven through from the top of the organisation; 
 

 Approaches to “smarter working” for staff (such as flexible and home working) 
would continue but would only be applied where there was a justifiable business 
need, and identified business benefit; 
 

 It was acknowledged that more could be done to improve networking channels 
across the organisation for managers to share best practice and drive up 
performance; 
 

 Training programmes were available to managers aimed at improving performance 
management amongst teams.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and that updates on the implementation and impact of the 
various measures outlined in the report to improve performance management and 
productivity at the Council be submitted to future meetings of the Committee. 
 

31. Pay Policy Statement 2017/18.  
 
The Committee received a report of the Director of Corporate Resources outlining the 
Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2017/18 which, subject to the Committee’s endorsement, 
would be submitted to the County Council for approval at its meeting on 22 March 2017. 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’ is filed with these minutes. 
 

5



 
 

 

 

The Director reported that no confirmation had yet been received from the Government in 
relation to caps on severance pay though further developments were expected 
imminently. The Pay Policy Statement would likely require amendment and subsequent 
approval of the Committee and the full County Council following any changes. 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the County Council be recommended to approve the Pay Policy Statement for 
2017/18. 
 

32. Employee Volunteering.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
proposals for the implementation of an Employee Volunteering Policy.  A copy of the 
report, marked “Agenda Item 9”, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from a discussion, the following points were noted: 
 

 The Policy would provide staff with the option of taking two days paid leave to 
volunteer in communities. Whilst it was acknowledged that this would create some 
added value for the Council via the enrichment of its employees, little was known 
about the direct cost implications of adopting such a scheme; 
 

 It was suggested that it might be more prudent to adopt any scheme on a trial basis 
to enable the Council to consider the impact on resources and productivity. The 
consideration of a “cap” on the associated costs might be worthy of consideration 
alongside any trial period. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That a further report be submitted to the Committee setting out more clearly the cost 
implications of adopting the Policy. 
 

33. Dying to Work Charter.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources seeking 
views on whether the Council’s existing policies require modification to support the 
principles of the “Dying to Work” Charter. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 10”, 
is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Director reported that current practice at the County Council was within the principles 
of the Charter. The only area of concern was around where staff were made compulsorily 
redundant and there were no options for redeployment.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Council sign up to the “Dying to Work” Charter. 
 

34. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure: Action Plans.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive which presented a summary 
of current Action Plans which contained provision for compulsory redundancies and 

6



 
 

 

 

details of progress in their implementation. A copy of the report marked ‘Agenda Item 11’ 
is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted. 
 

35. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was NOTED that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to take place on 29 
June at 10.00am. 
 
 

10.00  - 11.50 am CHAIRMAN 
02 February 2017 

 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE 
 

29th JUNE 2017 
 

EMPLOYEE VOLUNTEERING 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND THE DIRECTOR OF 
CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
Purpose 
 
1. This report seeks the Employment Committee’s approval for the 

implementation of an employee volunteering policy. 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. Council employees are currently able to request volunteering leave for specific 

activities through the Council’s existing volunteering policy. 
 

3. The Draft Communities Strategy ‘Working Together to Build Great 
Communities’ was first adopted in 2014 and sets out how the Council will work 
differently to support, strengthen and empower communities. It includes an 
aspiration to build on and develop the assets of the people and places of 
Leicestershire, in order to achieve the best outcomes for everyone. The 
strategy can be found here 
http://www.leicestershirecommunities.org.uk/uploads/31_590c9d8ed165e28910
3095.pdf 

 
4. The updated draft of the Volunteering Policy which supports the Community 

Strategy was initially submitted to the Employment Committee in February 
2017.  It was resolved to submit this further report setting out potential cost 
implications to the Council. It was also noted to consider a ‘cap’ to potential 
costs and a trial period for the new delivery proposals.  

 
5. Further consideration is now requested. 
 
Background 
 
6. The Committee first considered a report concerning the proposals for the 

implementation of an updated employee volunteering policy in February 2017. 
 
7. The Trade Unions have also been consulted and are in support of the 

introduction of a policy on empl
[...]
 deliver the paid employee element of the new policy, 

11



  

options at differing levels of resource requirement are explored in more detail to 
find the best cost versus benefit model.  Preliminary research has already been 
completed on three potential models. See Appendix B. 

 
21. A trial period of 18 months from the launch date for any scheme is suggested 

with a review date built in so that the impact of the scheme can be assessed. 
 
Resource Implications 
 
22. Following suggestions by the Employment Committee at its meeting on 2 

February 2017, the introduction of a cap on the number of employees taking up 
the scheme each year to mitigate cost in terms of “lost productivity” to roles, 
has been considered. For example, if this cap was set at 10% of the workforce, 
the lost productivity cost would be approx. £90k per year.  It is not anticipated 
that, in the first instance at least, take up would be this high. (This is calculated 
by using annualised pro-rata hours to calculate the total costs per department if 
everyone took up their allocation of 2 days per year). The final decision on the 
level of the cap will be considered by the Communities Board.  

 
23. The resource cost of administering the scheme would depend on the model of 

delivery adopted but is anticipated to be kept to a minimum by utilising existing 
resources such as intranet, website and Oracle recording systems. 

 
24. The resource benefits to the council are harder to measure in monetary terms 

as this will depend on individual volunteering circumstances and the scheme 
will contain flexibility to take this into account.  It is suggested that 
measurement of benefit is thought about at the point of paid volunteer leave 
approval and that Social Value principles (see Appendix C) are used as a 
framework to maximise the value. This will also encourage thinking from 
employees on how to maximise the potential of a volunteering opportunity and 
also encourage thinking around so
[...]
h JUNE 2017 

PEOPLE STRATEGY 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present to the Committee a copy of the 

Council’s revised draft People Strategy 2017 – 2020 for consideration and 
approval. 

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The current People Strategy covered the period 2014 to 2017 and was 

endorsed by the Committee at its meeting in October 2014. Consequently a 
refreshed and updated strategy is required.  

 
Background 
 
3. The Council has had a People Strategy in place since 2009.  This has always 

focused on a broad range of workforce issues that have needed to be 
addressed.   

 
4. In developing the revised People Strategy, officers have drawn from known 

organisational and departmental priorities, together with emerging cross-cutting 
themes, a number of which have been discussed with the Committee.  

 
5. The Strategy has been structured into four key themes: 
 

 Performance Management 

 Leadership 

 Skilled, Flexible and Resilient Workforce 

 Enablers 
 

Implementation 
 
6. A year one delivery plan has been put together, a copy of which can be found 

at Appendix A of the document.  This consists of a number of projects 
categorised under each of the themes.  The delivery plan will be refreshed 
annually. 

 
7. The themes will be sponsored by a number of senior officers from across the 

Council to help ensure corporate ownership. 

23 Agenda Item 9



 
8. It is intended that all the organisational development work will be implemented 

first, such as values and behaviours and the employment deal, as this will start 
to shape and embed our performance and productivity culture in preparation for 
the work on, for example, leadership and management and the replacement 
appraisal process. 

 
9. A number of the initiatives will be implemented though a corporate approach. 

This will be supplemented and supported by departments also being asked to 
use their respective workforce strategies to implement changes locally, making 
these relevant for specific elements of the workforce.   

 
10. The Committee will be provided with specific updates as appropriate and 

relevant.  
 

Recommendation 

11. The Committee is asked to consider and approve the draft People Strategy 

(2017 – 2020) and related year one delivery plan.  

Background papers 
 
12. None. 
 
Circulation under Local Issues Alert Procedure 
 
13. None. 
 
Officers to Contact 
 
Gordon McFarlane, Assistant Director – Corporate Services 
Tel: 0116 305 6123 
Email: gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk 
 
Caroline Fairchild, Head of People Services 
Tel: 0116 305 6727 
Email: caroline.fairchild@leics.gov.uk 
 
List of Appendices 
 
14. Appendix A - draft People Strategy (2017 – 2020). 
 
Equalities and Human Rights Implications 
 
15. There are no equalities or human rights implications arising directly from the 

strategy, but assessments will be undertaken in relation to relevant pieces of 
work contained in the action plan.  

24

mailto:gordon.mcfarlane@leics.gov.uk
mailto:caroline.fairchild@leics.gov.uk


People strategy  
2017-2020

25

AMPoole
Text Box
APPENDIX A



Leicestershire County Council People Strategy 2017� 2

1.	Foreword

Leicestershire County Council, like all 
local authorities in the UK, continues 
to face significant change as we deal 
with unprecedented financial and 
service challenges.

We remain a high performing council – delivering 
quality services to the people of Leicestershire, 
against a backdrop of ongoing cuts and efficiency 
savings. Our partnership working, integration with 
the NHS and the way we work with communities 
are key to this. In some cases, there will be other 
organisations and groups delivering services on 
our behalf. As a council, we will also consider 
alternative delivery models.

As we transform as a council in order to meet 
these challenges, we need to ensure that our staff 
are at the heart of this change. 

We 
[...]
 10.53 10.05 10.01 

Corporate 
Resources 

7.86 6.95 7.52 7.75 7.64 7.94 8.00 

Adults and 
Communities  

12.24 11.31 12.53 13.70 13.21 12.57 12.48 

Public Health 9.14 7.84 7.44 7.54 9.00 7.43 8.06 

43 Agenda Item 11



Total 9.83 9.32 10.22 10.68 10.37 10.01 9.92 

ESPO 12.07 10.88 10.13 10.97 9.71 9.75 11.47 

EMSS 6.65 6.69 8.42 8.94 9.27 9.27 9.29 

 
4. At end of Quarter 4 in 2016/17 absence reduced in the Chief Executive’s, 

Children and Families, Environment and Transport and Adults and 
Communities Departments.  These improvements have influenced a reduction 
in the corporate level of sickness absence.  
  

5. ESPO, East Midlands Shared Services, Public Health and Corporate 
Resources need to take action to reverse the trend of increasing sickness 
absence levels.  
 

6. Only the Chief Executive’s Department remains within the corporate target of 
7.5 days per FTE. 
  
Reasons for Absence 

Percentage of FTE days 
lost  

12 months cumulative  

2016/17 

Dec 2016  
Q3 

2016/17 

March 
2017 Q4 

2017/18 

April 2017 

May 16 – 

Apr 17 

FTE Days 
lost 

Back and neck problems 6.6% 5.8% 5.7% 2,548 

Other musculo-skeletal  15.0% 17.0% 17.1% 7,647 

Stress/depression, mental 
health 

25.0% 24.5% 24.3% 10,848 

Viral infection 14.9% 14.3% 13.9% 6,186 

Neurological 6.0% 6.0% 5.9% 2,630 

Genito-
Urinary/Gynaecological 

4.3% 4.2% 4.3% 1,909 

Pregnancy Related 1.8% 1.8% 1.7% 781 

Stomach, liver, kidney, 
digestion 

8.6% 8.7% 8.7% 3,878 

Heart, blood pressure, 
circulation 

2.2% 2.5% 2.8% 1,236 

Chest, respiratory 4.6% 4.4% 4.6% 2,043 

Eye, ear, nose and 
mouth/dental 

3.5% 3.7% 3.8% 1,697 

Other 0.9% 0.7% 0.6% 263 

44



Not disclosed  6.6% 6.6% 6.7% 2,982 

 
7. The table above details the percentage of 12 month cumulative FTE days lost 

as at the end of quarters 3 and 4 for 2016/17 and at the end of April 2017. The 
number of FTE days lost over the 12 month period up to 30 April 2017 is also 
shown.   
  

8. The highest reasons for absen
[...]
- School Food 20/01/2017 3 Compulsory Redundancies 

RES - Business Development Review 2017 18/01/2017 2 Compulsory Redundancies 

   

 

51



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

EMPLOYMENT COMMITTEE – 29 JUNE 2017 

SUMMARY OF CURRENT ACTION PLANS - IMPLEMENTATION UNDERWAY 

 

Action Plan 
Date 

Approved 
Current Position Next Steps 

Max Compulsory 
Redundancies 

A
P

P
E

N
D

IX
 2

 

A&C - Care Pathways 10/01/2017 

Consultation for a 90 day period.  
Three launch meetings completed on 
the 11 January 2016 

Unions have raised questions about the 
Social Worker career grades 

2 redundancies 

A&C - Business Support Services 24/02/2017 

Consultation started 24/02/2017  
Redeployment status issued to one 
employee. 

Receive challenges and deal with Q and 
As. 

20 redundancies 

A&C – Glen Parva Library Closure 07/04/2017 
Launched 12 April 2017.  Met with 
staff at Wigston Library. 

Revised option endorsed by Gartree 
Prison service.  Alternative proposals 
reflected. 

1 redundancy 

C&FS – Review of Heads of Service 12/12/2016 

Launched 13 December 2016 
Redundancy notices have been 
issued 30/01/2017 and 26/04/2017 

Notice for one employee extended until 
31 July 2017 

2 redundancies 

E&T – Phase 4 01/05/2017 Consultation period Launch 25 redundancies 

ESPO – Action Plan for Night shift 
Operations Team 

22/11/2016 In consultation  5 redundancies 

Public Health – First Contact Plus 16/03/2017 
Consultation closed 24/04/2017. 
Recruitment training provided to 
those at risk. 

Notices to be served. Recruitment 
commenced 7 May 2017 

3 redundancies 

RES – HR Services 01/09/2016 
Action Plan launch meeting held on 
26 September 2016 

Extended periods of notice up to the end 
of June 

5 redundancies 

     

53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017.
	8 Employee Volunteering.
	Employee Volunteering Appendix A Proposed Employee Volunteering Policy
	Employee Volunteering

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Employment Committee held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Thursday, 29 June 2017.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Ms. L. Broadley CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Ms. Betty Newton CC 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the appointment of Mr. J. B. Rhodes CC as Chairman of the Employment 
Committee for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2018 
be noted. 
 

Mr. J. B. Rhodes – in the Chair. 
 

2. Election of Deputy Chairman.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC be elected Deputy Chairman of the Employment Committee 
for the period ending with the Annual Meeting of the County Council in 2018. 
 

3. Minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 February 2017 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

4. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

5. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

6. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

7. Declarations of interest in respect of items on the agenda.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 



 
 

 

2 

 
No declarations were made. 
 

8. Employee Volunteering.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive and the Director of Corporate 
Resources concerning Employee Volunteering. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda 
Item 8” is filed with these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised: 
 
i) The new arrangements were in addition to the existing arrangements in place for 

employee volunteering and would be operated on an 18 month trial period. Once 
implemented, a cap of 10% (based on average salaries across the Council) on the 
number of employees taking up the scheme each year would be introduced. This 
would help to mitigate cost in terms of “lost productivity” to roles. It was yet to be 
decided how this cap would be applied – whether by individual team or as a whole 
across the Council.  

  
ii) A variety of voluntary opportunities would be available which supported the aims of 

the Communities Strategy; so supporting the case for investment in the new 
arrangements and supporting delivery of the aims of the Communities Strategy.  

 
iii) Line managers would monitor the level of activity undertaken by individual members 

of staff, and it would be for them to decide whether the opportunity was supported.  
 
iv) The Communities Board, a cross-corporate board consisting of the Senior 

Management Team, would consider how the new arrangements were implemented 
and which of the models of delivery, set out in Appendix B of the report, were 
adopted.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Employee Volunteering Policy be approved. 
 

9. People Strategy.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
the People Strategy. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 9” is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were raised:  
 
i) The Strategy had been structured into four key themes: Performance Management; 

Leadership; Skilled Flexible and Resilient Workforce; and Enablers. There would be 
corporate sponsorship in place for each theme; which demonstrated cross 
organisational support for the new Strategy; 
 

ii) Organisational development work would be implemented first, so that the 
foundations were in place to embed the performance and productivity culture; 

 
iii) Each Department would be asked to produce a departmental workforce strategy to 

detail the workforce issues for the next 2-3 years, addressing issues such as 



 
 

 

3 

recruitment, retention, succession planning and the skills base needed to deliver. 
An analysis would be completed to ensure that the Council’s processes and policies 
enabled the work required; 

 
iv) Each Department would consider its workforce requirements, the work required and 

explore how demands and priorities would be delivered with reduced resources. 
Members were informed that officers would seek to bring in smarter working 
practices, including cross Departmental working, which would lead to more efficient 
service delivery. Members were assured that managers would engage with all 
employees, to encourage them to contribute to the discussions and decisions made; 

 
v) The staff survey had been completed recently and, with a 50% response rate, this 

was higher than the last survey carried out. Officers agreed to present the high level 
results from the survey to a future meeting of the Committee.  

 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the draft People Strategy (2017 – 2020) and related year one delivery plan be 
approved. 
 

10. Apprenticeships.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
Apprenticeships. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 10” is filed with these 
minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted:  
 
i) The revised Apprenticeship Strategy presented an opportunity to promote continual 

professional development to existing staff who may wish to retrain, as well as new 
starters, as there were no age restrictions within the scheme; 
 

ii) The Council’s maintained schools were included in the scheme, as they were 
included in the assessment for the levy funding arrangements. Several providers 
would be commissioned to provide the training, including the County Council’s Adult 
Learning Team, to ensure that the best level of support was given to staff. 
Additionally, the Council’s Get Set mentoring project would be involved to support 
young people to become work ready; 

 
iii) It was acknowledged that the target to achieve 360 apprentices was ambitious. 

Performance would be reported to Government, although there would be no penalty 
for not meeting the Government’s target of having 2.3% of the headcount as 
apprentices. The only implication was that, if not drawn down within 24 months, the 
funding would expire and be returned to Government; 

  
iv) The Scheme would be used to help address retention and retraining of existing staff 

and would help to address specific issues within particular Departments and 
services e.g. Highways within Environment and Transport, where some older staff 
could seek opportunities to retrain, due to the physical nature of the work 
undertaken over a number of years. Members were informed that, as a large 
complex employer, the County Council needed a flexible workforce to deliver 
services. As such, managers would be encouraged to think creatively about how 
people were retained, including the possibility of retraining; 



 
 

 

4 

  
v) Members were concerned about resources lost should newly trained staff move to 

other employers. It was acknowledged that this was part of the operation of the new 
scheme; the organisation would benefit from the skills of staff while they worked at 
the Council.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Apprenticeship Strategy be endorsed.  
 

11. Attendance Management.  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources concerning 
Attendance Management. A copy of the report, marked “Agenda Item 11” is filed with 
these minutes.  
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted: 
 
i) Members were updated on the total number of days of absence per Full Time 

Equivalent (FTE) employee; which had continued to decrease to 9.80 in the year to 
the end of May 2017; 
 

ii) Regarding the levels of sickness due to stress, depression and mental health within 
the report, Members were informed that, it was technically possible to differentiate 
between sickness absence levels for each of these illnesses within the absence 
reporting system. However, it would be difficult for managers to distinguish between 
them based on the information supplied by Doctors, which usually categorised them 
together; 

 
iii) A deep dive analysis into specific long-term absence cases was undertaken on an 

annual basis to review specific cases. Members were informed that this showed that 
not one case was caused by purely work related stress; it tended to be a 
combination of work and personal issues, leading to the conclusion that the issue 
was how to support people to remain resilient in all aspects of their life; 

 
iv) It was emphasised that some managers were addressing sickness absence within 

their teams effectively and were having open and honest conversations with their 
staff; however other managers needed more support. A 12 month ‘Intensive 
Support’ project had been put in place to support managers to improve skills, 
knowledge and confidence in addressing attendance management issues. It was 
highlighted that the triage service provided by First Care, where staff spoke with a 
nurse, would ask those medical questions that managers felt unable to do so;  

 
v) Members recognised that there were differences in the absence levels of 

Departments. The Chief Executive’s Department was the only Council department 
currently with a sickness absence level within the corporate target of 7.5 days. It 
was highlighted that different factors could distort the data, including the size and 
culture of the department, the type of workforce and jobs carried out; some of which 
were physical; the quality of management and the breadth of departmental 
responsibilities.  It was highlighted that the data needed to be analysed in different 
ways to prioritise resource and support levels for managers; 

 



 
 

 

5 

vi) The key aim of the attendance management policy was to bring people back to 
work as quickly as possible. It was recognised that leaving people in an isolated 
position at home was not beneficial for those staff with mental health issues. It was 
part of the manager’s role to explore a variety of return to work options; 

 
vii) Members found it beneficial to receive a breakdown of long and short term absence. 

It was noted, however, that additional data in terms of specific numbers was 
required to fully understand the level of sickness across departments and the 
number of staff involved; 

 
viii) There was a range of support for staff with mental ill health, including the in-house 

wellbeing welfare service, as well as self-help resources on the intranet. 
Additionally, staff had been trained as mental health first aiders; 

 
ix) Members raised the issue of the Increments Policy; it was noted that this would be 

discussed at the Committee meeting in December.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the report on Attendance Management at the end of April 2017 be noted; 
 

b) That the data detailing levels of sickness by Department would, in future, include 
the specific number of staff concerned; and 
 

c) That the Increments Policy be considered by the Committee at their meeting on 7 
December 2017.  

 
12. Organisational Change Policy and Procedure Summary of Action Plans.  

 
The Committee considered a report of the Chief Executive concerning Organisational 
Change Policy and Procedure: Summary of Action Plans. A copy of the report, marked 
“Agenda Item 12” is filed with these minutes.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the report be noted.  
 

13. Date of Next Meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee was scheduled to take place on 19 
October 2017 at 10am.  
 

 

 

 

 

 

 
10.00  - 11.25 am CHAIRMAN 
29 June 2017 

 


